

Santa Cruz Valley Union High School

HALL OF FAME Selection Criteria and Policies

Due May 1, 2017

The creation and goal of the "Hall of Fame" is to recognize and perpetuate the memory of special people who have brought honor to Santa Cruz Valley Union High School. Outstanding alumni, athletes, coaches, staff or a member of our Eloy community who have achieved success in some recognized field of endeavor, or contributed to our nation, state, county, district, or city and otherwise brought honor to Santa Cruz will serve as appropriate role models for present and future generations of Santa Cruz students. Through this recognition it is hoped that our tradition will be enhanced and others will be motivated to excellence. Creation of a Santa Cruz Hall of Fame will help strengthen the bond between the school, the community, and our alumni. Honoree recognition promotes SCVUHS as an institution worthy of continuing public support and may encourage the making of gifts to support its activities.

To be eligible for the "Hall of Fame," nominees must be:

- Either a graduate of Santa Cruz or a person who attended Santa Cruz for a minimum of 1 year, but did not graduate for reasons other than disciplinary or academic failure. Last day of attendance at Santa Cruz must be at least 10 years ago.
- Coaches, administrators, or staff who have made outstanding contributions to SCVUHS and are 5 years removed from service; or
- Members of our Eloy area both living and deceased shall also be eligible.

"HALL OF FAME" SELECTIONS WILL BE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- The nominee must be of high moral and ethical character and have made an outstanding contribution to his or her field of endeavor. In short; he or she must be a positive role model, worthy of being emulated by current and future students.
- High achievement in one or more recognized fields of cultural endeavor such as the arts, music, theater, dance, writing, etc.
- Extraordinary success in a trade, business or industry.
- Distinguished service to our nation, state, or community
- Excellence in service to a recognized profession such as the law, education, medicine, journalism, etc.
- Prowess in a professional or amateur sport.

Selection shall not be based upon sentiment or popularity, but shall consider all things such as leadership, character, and integrity.

The Hall of Fame Committee consists of at least three (3) and no more than five (5) appointed alumni members, an administrative designate, and a Governing Board representative. No member or family member of the current Hall of Fame Committee shall be eligible for nomination to the Hall of Fame as long as he/she serves on the Committee.

The Hall of Fame Committee will recommend nominees to the Santa Cruz Valley Union High School Board of Education and the current Superintendent of the School District who will then select the inductees.

Santa Cruz Hall of Fame Mission Statement

The Hall of Fame awards will recognize and honor outstanding achievements of individuals, alumni, coaches, administrators, staff and contributors to our school. The other intent of this award is to display to students and the public the accomplishments of persons who have attended and been instrumental in creating an excellent tradition at Santa Cruz Valley Union High School.

SANTA CRUZ VALLEY UNION HIGH SCHOOL HALL OF FAME NOMINATION FORM Please complete the nomination form for your nominee and return By May 1, 2017

TO: SCVUHS Hall of Fame Committee, C/O Santa Cruz Valley Union High School 900 N. Main Street Eloy, AZ. 85131 www.scvuhs.org

Nominee Personal History:		
Name		
Address	Stata	Zin Code
	State Office Phone	
Special Honors:		
List all SCVUHS related accomplishments;		
Work History and Current Po	osition:	
Post High School Accomplish	ments:	
Sports and Years Coaching, V	Working, Supporting SCVUH	S
Other comments or interestin	ng information : (Please use add	ditional sheet if necessary)
Submitted by; Address SC Class YearPhone		
Email Address		

GUIDELINES SANTA CRUZ VALLEY UNION HIGH SCHOOL HALL OF FAME COMMITTEE

1. General Function

The general function of the Hall of Fame committee is to govern and administer this organization within the guidelines set forth. The Hall of Fame Committee shall establish policies and procedures necessary for the proper functioning of the Santa Cruz Valley Union High School Hall of Fame.

2. The Santa Cruz Board of Education and Superintendent shall appoint members to the Hall of Fame committee. The members will serve one to three year terms and may be reappointed at the discretion of said Board.

3. A majority of Hall of Fame Committee members must be present at the selection meeting to discuss and vote on potential Hall of Fame nominees. Nominees must receive a majority vote to be included as candidates for selection into the Hall of Fame. Failure to meet with the committee on three consecutive meetings may result in removal from the committee and a new member will be appointed 4. Hall of Fame Membership:

The person must have been an alumni, coach/administrator/staff of SCVUHS or member of our Eloy area. All members of the Hall of Fame shall be of high moral character, good citizenship and achieved success in some recognized field of endeavor, or contributed to our nation, state, county, district, or city and otherwise brought honor to Santa Cruz.

5. No member or family member of the current nominating committee will be eligible for nomination or induction into the Hall of Fame while serving on the Hall of Fame committee.

6. Anyone may submit a completed nomination form to the Hall of Fame committee for consideration. All nominations will remain on file for 2 years from the last nomination date and after that time must be renominated.

7. All nominations must be on file by May 1st each year. The people that are nominating individuals shall inform those individuals of their nomination and shall be responsible for gathering information on their past achievements. They will be responsible to meet the deadlines set up by the committee.

8. The SC Hall of Fame Committee will submit a recommendation of no more than ten candidates per year to the SCVUHS Governing Board.

9. Once a person has been inducted, that membership is for life. *Any inductee found guilty of a felony shall have his membership status reviewed by the Hall of Fame committee and forwarded to the Governing board for their decision.

10. A lifetime pass to all home athletic events shall be awarded to each inductee. *(Excluding AIA playoff games).

11. Two awards shall be awarded to honor each inductee. One award will be

presented to the inductee or their representative; the other award shall be placed on display in the Santa Cruz Valley Union High School Hall of Fame.

12. Timetable:

Distribute Nomination Forms year round Collect information on nominees year round Deadline for nominations is May 1st each year HOF Committee Meets June/July SCVUHS Governing Board (Selection Committee) Meets June/July Select and inform HOF Inductees July Complete information for award and media July Order awards July Announce award winners to media August Award presentations will be in October at a home football game.